# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

## SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON FEBRUARY 03, 2014, 2 PM, WEDNESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

	Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Acting Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
	Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
	Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
	Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
	Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
	Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
	Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
	Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
	Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
	Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
	Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Ì	DCENT.	

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 005-2014

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE ACTING CITY VICE MAYOR, HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II, TO SIGN CHECKS, APPLICATION FOR LOANS OF THE PERSONNEL UNDER THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD AND OTHER FINANCIAL DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE ACCOUNTS OF TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AT LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES, TUGUEGARAO BRANCH AND DEVELOPMENT BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES, TUGUEGARAO BRANCH

WHEREAS, as stated in Local Government Code of 1991, Chapter II, Title II, Book I, Section 46 (a) When the governor, city or municipal mayor, or punong Barangay is temporarily incapacitated to perform his duties for physical or legal reasons such as, but not limited to, leave of absence, travel abroad, and suspension from office, the vice governor, city or municipal vice mayor, or the highest ranking sangguniang barangay member shall automatically exercise the powers and perform the duties and functions of the local chief executive concerned;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the above provision, Hon. Jefferson P. Soriano, City Mayor, formally relinquished his powers, duties, and functions as the Local Chief Executive to Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr. being the City Vice Mayor of Tuguegarao City through the letter dated January 29, 2014;

WHEREAS, as the number one elected Councilor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II is now the Acting City Vice Mayor of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the City Vice Mayor is a signatory of Current Account Numbers 000122-1157-71 and 000122-1156-15 of the Tuguegarao City Government maintained at Land Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch and Current Account Number 0560-013651-030 maintained at Development Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch;

WHEREAS, as the Acting City Vice Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II is hereby authorized to sign checks, application for loans of the personnel under the Sangguniang Panlungsod and



1

other financial documents related to the herein stated accounts of Tuguegarao City Government at the Land Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch and Development Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch which shall take immediately upon submission of this resolution and accomplishment of the required Specimen Signature Card.

**RESOLVE,** as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao to grant authority to Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II for the financial transactions of accounts being maintained by Tuguegarao City Government at Land Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch and Development Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Land Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch and Development Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch, respectively, for their information.

On motion of all members present, **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 005-2014** was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSHPH L. EGIPTO, Ph. D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

Acting City Vice Mayor



Val @